

FILED

April 5, 2016
Court of Appeals

Division I

State of Washington

No. 74260-4-I

(Appeal from Snohomish County Court No. 14-2-07161-1)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

RHONDA MOEN, a married individual,

Respondent,

v.

NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 189,
a municipal corporation,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VANDEBERG JOHNSON &
GANDARA, LLP

William A. Coats, WSBA #4608
Daniel C. Montopoli, WSBA #26217
Attorneys for Appellant

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 1315
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315
(253) 383-3791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard for Reviewing Summary Judgment Orders8

 B. The Trial Court Erred by Failing To Dismiss Moen’s Claim for Wrongful Constructive Discharge in Violation of Public Policy.....8

 1. Because Moen cannot identify a clear and relevant mandate of public policy, her wrongful discharge claim fails as a matter of law.....9

 2. The statutes cited by Moen do not prove the existence of a clear and relevant public policy.....16

 3. Moen’s wrongful constructive discharge claim fails because no reasonable jury would find objectively intolerable working conditions that would compel a reasonable person to resign.....21

VI. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</i> , 143 Wn.2d 469, 21 P.3d 707 (2001).....	8
<i>Becker v. Cashman</i> , 128 Wn. App. 79, 114 P.3d 1210 (2005).....	10, 17, 20
<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 1030 (2012)	22
<i>Dicomes v. State of Washington</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1022 (1989).....	passim
<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	10, 17
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	12
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colorado), LLC</i> , 152 Wn. App. 388, 216 P.3d 1055 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 171 Wn.2d 736 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn. 2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	9
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	8
<i>Wahl v. Dash Point Family Dental Clinic, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 34, 181 P.3d 864 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	8

STATE STATUTES

RCW 28A.300.2851..... 18
RCW 28A.310.010..... 3, 17
RCW 28A.310.340..... 3
RCW 28A.310.350..... 3
RCW 28A.310.500..... 18
RCW 28A.320.125..... 18
RCW 28A.320.127..... 18
RCW 28A.320.1271..... 17, 18

RULES

CR 56(c)..... 8
RAP 10.2..... 7
RAP 2.3(b)(1) 7
